

Docket No. 09-16370

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JASON CAMPBELL and SARAH SOBEK, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of California  
The Honorable Lawrence Karlton  
No. 06 CV-02376-LKK-GGH

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EMPLOYERS GROUP,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, AND CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP**

---

JEFFREY A. BERMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
(213) 896-6655 (Telephone)  
(213) 896-6600 (Facsimile)  
[jberman@sidley.com](mailto:jberman@sidley.com)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
Employers Group, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and  
California Chamber of Commerce

LIST OF COUNSEL CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE B. KAWKA  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337 (Telephone)  
(202) 463-5344 (Facsimile)  
[rconrad@uschamber.com](mailto:rconrad@uschamber.com)  
[skawka@uschamber.com](mailto:skawka@uschamber.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

ERIKA C. FRANK  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, California 95814  
(916) 444-6670 (Telephone)  
[erika.frank@calchamber.com](mailto:erika.frank@calchamber.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
California Chamber of Commerce

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI , THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The District Court’s Order Confuses California Exemption Analysis And Unfairly Punishes Employers For Having Relied On The Wage Order’s Plain Language. ....	9
A. The District Court’s Erroneous “General Supervision” Determination, If Upheld, Will Yield A Confusing Regulatory Framework That Could Preclude Many Employees From Being Administratively Exempt. ....	10
B. The District Court’s Professional Exemption Determination, If Upheld, Will Unfairly Punish Employers For Following The Wage Order’s Plain Language. ....	16
II. If Upheld, The District Court’s Order Will Generate Substantial Litigation And Cause Employers To Consider leaving California. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal.4th 557 (1996).....	10
<b>CALIFORNIA STATUTES</b>	
California Business & Professions Code §§ 2065-66 .....	18
California Business & Professions Code § 2096 .....	18
California Code of Regulations title. 8, § 11040(1)(A)(2)(a)(i)-(ii).....	16
California Code of Regulations title 8, § 11040(1)(A)(2)(b) .....	13
California Code of Regulations title 8, § 11040(1)(A)(2)(d)-(e).....	10
<b>FEDERAL AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a) .....	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.1 .....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29.2(a) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
AICPA Auditing Standards § 311.03 .....	15
AICPA Auditing Standards § 311.05 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
AICPA Auditing Standards § 311.11 .....	14, 15
AICPA Auditing Standards § 311.12 .....	15
<a href="http://goingconcern.com/2009/07/30/List%20OT%20Accounting%20Cases.pdf">http://goingconcern.com/2009/07/30/List%20OT%20Accounting%20Cases.pdf</a> .....	20
<a href="http://www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov">www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov</a> .....	14
<a href="http://www.nrmp.org">www.nrmp.org</a> .....	18
<i>Year-End Update on Class Actions: Explosive Growth in Class Actions Continues Despite Mounting Obstacles to Certification</i> , at <a href="http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/pages/year-endupdateonclassactions.aspx">http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/pages/year-endupdateonclassactions.aspx</a> (visited on 10/8/2009) .....	22
